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A GROUND warER CONSULTANCY

Ms. Madhulla Logan May 26, 1998
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

2Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: First of Four Reqguired Groundwater Monitoring Events (Second
Quarter, 1998) at Runnels Industries, Inc., 3590 Enterprise
Avenue, Hayward, CA.

Dear Ms. Logan;

This letter report documents the first of the four gquarterly
groundwater monitoring events required in your letter dated April
06, 1998 that was addressed to Mr. Al Gant at Runnels Industries,

Inc., 3590 Enterprise Avenue in Hayward, California. The location
of the 3590 Enterprise Avenue property is shown in Figure 1.

1.0 POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE GRADIENT AND DIRECTION OF GRADIENT

Depth to water in each menitoring well was measured to +/- 0.01
feet using a Solinst Model 101 water level meter between 08:44
and 08:54 on May 07, 1998. The depth to water was converted to
potentiometric surface elevation by subtracting the measured
depths to water from the casing top elevation. This information
in presented in the following table.

WELL AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
MAY 07, 1998

Well Top of Time Depth Groundwater
Number Casing of to Surface
Elevation Depth Water ~ Elevation
{feet, msl) Measurement (feet) {feet, msl)
MW-1 9.96 08:54 7.78 2.18
MwW-2 8.86 08:52 5.84 3.02
MW-3 7.91 08:49 4.56 3.35
MW—4 8.47 08:47 6.36 2.11

MW-5 8.86 08:44 6.62 2.24
For the five monitoring wells there are four triangles with a

well at each apex for which a groundwater gradient and flow
direction (more precisely direction of groundwater gradient,
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since the horizontal hydraulic conductivity anisotropy is
unknown) may be calculated using the three-point problem
approach. The groundwater gradient direction and gradient for
each of the triangles are: '

Well Triangle Gradient Direction Gradient
1,2,5 5 69.98°W 0.00388
2,3,5 N 84.72°W 0.00799
3,4,5 N 65.82°W 0.00667
1,4,5 S 77.59°W 0.00153
Average S 89.26"W 0.00501

Figure 2 presents a potentiometric surface map showing well
locations and groundwater surface contours as measured on May 07,
1998 using the method of minimum area trlangles in a minimum
bounded field.

2.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING

The monitoring wells were purged by pumping with an "ES-é0"
submersible pump marketed for monitoring well purging by Enviro-
Tech Services Co. of Martinez, California. Field measured water
gquality parameters were measured using a Cambridge Scientific
Industries Hydac™ Conductivity Temperature pH Tester. Well
purging activities and the field measured water quality
parameters are documented in Attachment A. For each well,
purging continued until specific conductance stabilized to +/- 5%
on consecutive readings.

Groundwater samples were collected for halogenated volatile
organic compound analy51s by U.S. EPA Method 8010 from monitoring
wells MW-1 through MW-5. The samples were collected directly from
the discharge end of the purge pump delivery tubing at a pumping
rate of less than 1 L/minute. Water samples were collected, in
duplicate, into 40-mL glass vials with Teflon™ septum lids.

Groundwater sample bottles were labeled and placed in an ice
chest with a 2 Liter plastic bottle centaining ice. A Chain-of-
Custody form was filled out and was delivered with the ice chest
to Chreomalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California, a state certified
laboratory (DTSC No. 1094).

3.0 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Groundwater samples from MW-1 through MW-5 were submitted to
Chromalab for analysis by EPA Method 8010 for halogenated

volatile organic compounds. Copies of the laboratory report and
chain-of-custody documentation are contained in Attachment B.
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Eight Method 8010 analytes were identified in groundwater from
the five monitoring wells at the 3590 Enterprise Avenue property.
These compounds and their respective maximum contaminant levels
(MCLs) are listed below

Concentration in MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW—4 MW-5 MCL
" micrograms per Liter

Vinyl Chloride <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.50 0.50
1,1-Pichloroethane <0.50 D.60 2.9 <0.50 16 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 2.4 <Q.50 4.4 <0.50 140 6.0
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.3 <0.50 <0.5%0 <0.50 <0.50 6.0
Trichloroethene 39 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 <0.50 5.0
Tetrachlorcethene 1.3 <0.50 <D.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.0

Primary compounds 1,l-Dichloroethane (11-DCA) and 1,1-Dichloroethene
(11-DCE) were present in up/cross gradient well Mw-3 and 11-DCA was
present in up/cross gradient well MW-2. Down/cross gradient well Mw-1
contained 11-DCE. These compounds were below their respective MCLs.
In centrally located monitoring well MW-5 11-DCA exceeded its MCL by
a factor of three and 11-DCE by a factor of 23. In light of this and
the previous groundwater data, including location B-7, reported in
the September 30, 1997 Additional Site Investigations report, an off
site source to the east is suggested.

Primary compounds Trichlorocethene (TCE) and Tetrachlorocethene (PERC)
were found in down/cross gradient wells MW-1 and MW-4. The MCL for
TCE was exceeded in MW-1.

The biodegradation product vinyl chloride was found at its MCL (0.5
pg/L) in MW-5 and the biodegradation product Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
was found below its MCL in MW-1.

Please do not hesitate to call me at 925-373-9211 should you have any
gquestions. e

Sincerely

Gary D. Lowe, R.G., C.E.G., C.HGX¥

Principal, Hydrogeologist

XC: 7 Mr. Al Gant
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SITE LOCATION MAP

RUNNELS INDUSTRIES, INC.
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD DATA SHEET
LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES



LOG QF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES
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LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Woell Idantification:  MW- 2 Projeat Nama: 3690 Enterpries Avanus, Hayward, CA Oate; 06/ 7T 28
Sampied by; G. Lows Wasther Conditi
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LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Wall ldunlificslion; MW :b Project Nema! 3890 Enterpriva Avenus, Hayward, CA Oate; A5/ &3 /28
Sampled by; G. Lows Whasther Conditicna:

\Walk Loation: Well Caning Dismater; 2inch  Dapth of Well Caming: 137 . /)
Maasuring Peint: Top of PYC Caning Initisl Gapth 1o Water: . ‘;7" Final Gepth 1o Watar:  Not maasursd

Coving Vatume (1 vol.i 3 velt: | #34 / 5&1 Wetl Barshols Valume:

Purging Mathod: Centrifugal Pump/Farlstaliio Purmp Barnpling Msthod:  Paristaltic Pu
Grundlet Submsreibie Pumg Qrundfos Bubmetsible Purmp
Cantrifizgal Pumgp/ES-80 Submerwible Taflen Hailar

£5-40/-60 Submaraible Pump X

ES Sub. Pump & < 1Limin. X

LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Wall Idenzitication: MW L{ Project Name: 3990 Enterprise Avanus, Haywargd, A Data: 0E) 5? /28
Sempled byt G, Lowa . Waeather Comifone:
Woell Looation;  ~ Wall Casing Dismatar: Zinch  Depth of Well Casing: | 3,43
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LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Wal) [denlification:  MW- ) Project Name: 3580 Enterpeive Avanus, Heyward, CA Oate: 05!6?‘ /98
Sampied by: G. Lows Waeather Condill
Well Location: Well Cawing Dlamater: 2-inch  Depth of Wall Casing: /2,62
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AT TACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY



O ————

I ————
CHROMALAB, INC. CHROMAI.AB, INC.
B eranmanial Servicas {S0B) Ernvironmentat Services {SOB)
May 1%, 19398 Submigsion #: 98065117 May 15, 1998 Submission #: 2805117
H20GEQL H 2.06EOL
Atten: Gary Lowe Atten: Gary Lowe
Project: RUNMELS INDUSTRIES Project: RUNMNELS INDUSTRIES
Received: May 7, 1998 Received: May 7, 1998

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated QOrganics analysis, re: Crne sample for Velatlle Haloganated Organics analysis.
Method: SwW846 Method 8Q10A July 1992

Method: SW846 Method 8Q10A July 1992

Client Sample ID: 359%0/MW-3

Splf: 184640 Clignt Sample ID: 3530/MW-2
ol

Matrix: WATER

Spl#: 184639 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: May 7, 1358 Run#: 12744 Analyzed: May 12, 1998 Sampled: May 7, 1998 Run#: 12744 Analyzed: May 12, 1928

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION . REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {u/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) (%) ANALYTE {ug/L) {ug /L) {ug/L} {%}
YVINYL CHLORIEE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1 VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N-%ID. - L
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 H.D. - 1 CHLORQETHANE N.D. 0.50 M., - 1
TRICHLORQFLUQROMETHANE N.D. ¢.50 N.D. -- 1 TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.O. - 1
Lyt DICHLOROETHENE a4 9.50 N.D. 97.0 1 1, 1 DICHLOROETHENE K.D. 0.50 N.D. 97.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 MN.D. -- 1 METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.DO. -- 1 TRANS-1, 2 -DICHLOROETHENE N.D. ¢.50 H.D. - 1
C€IS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 €IS-1,2-DICHLORDETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1-DICHLORCETHANE 2.9 0.50 N.D. -- 1 1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 0.60 0.50 N.D. .- 1
CHLORGFORM N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1 CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. - 1
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D- 0.5¢ N.D. -- 1 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.0. 0.50 N.D. .- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 M.D. .- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D, 0.50 ¥,D, -- 1 1,2 -DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE .0, ¢.50 N.D. 104 1 TRICHLORQETHENE H.D. 0.50 N.D. 104 i
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 1,2-DICHLORQPROFANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. .- 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. Q.50 N.D. - 1 BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.C. - 1
2-CHLORCETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. Q.50 H.D. -~ 1 2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0,50 N.D. .- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. .- i TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D, ¢.50 N.D. - 1
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, .- 1 CIS-1,3~-DICKLOROPROPENE N.D. 0,50 K.D. - 1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0,50 H.D. -- 1 TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 8.50 N.D, - p3 DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROBENZENE .D. 0.50 N.D. 93.0 1 CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 M. 93.0 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1 BROMOFORM H.D. 2.0 N.D. - 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORCETHANE N.D. Q.30 N.D. -- 1 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.30 M.D. .- 1 1,1-DICHLORORENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - : 1, 4-DICHLOROSBENZENE N.D. 0,50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-CICHLOROBENZENE N.B. 0.50 N.D. - 1 1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 2.0 b, D. -- 1 TRICHLORQTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE w.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1 CHLCRCMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1 N.D. 1.0 M.D. -- 1

Lyt

Qleg’ Nemtsov
Chemise

‘?‘ 1-"q['\_/
Michael Verona
Operations Manager

S510-373-9222 wu

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California $4568-4756
(925} 484-1919 + Facsimila (925) 4841096
Federat ID #88-0140157
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SROMOMETHANE /7 /

. - .
Oleg Nemtsov
Chemist

Michael Vei\nja

Cperations Manager

510-373-9222 % mu

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

{925} 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1098
Fadarat 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC. | CHROMALAB, INC.

SRl e === N
Environmental Sarvicas (SDE} Envircpmental Services (SDB)
May 15, 1998 Submigsion #: 9805117 May 15, 1998 Submission #: 2805117
H2QGEQL H20GECL
Atten: Gary Lowe Atten: Gary Lowe
Project: RUNNELS INDUSTRIES Broject: RUNNELS INDUSTRIES
Received: May 7, 19%8 Received: May 7, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analygis. re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Drganics analysis.
Mathod: SWe46 Method BCI10A July 19392 Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 18982
Client Sample ID: 3530/MW-1 Client Sample ID: 31590/MW-4
Spl#: 1846389 Matrix: WATER Splft: 184641 Matrix:; WATER
Sampled: May 7, 1998 Run#: 12744 Analyzed: May 12, 1998 Sampled: May 7, 1398 Run#: 12744 Analyzed: May 12, 1993
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION REPORTING BLANK BLANEK, DILUTIGN
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
M&Lﬂ% (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L} {%} ANALYTE (g /L} {uq/L) {ua/L) {%)
VINYL CHLORIDE M.D. 0,50 N.D. . kN VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -n 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0,80 N.D. - 1 CHLOROETHANE N.D. .50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROFLUGROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 TRICHLOROF LUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1. L-PICHLOROETHENE 2.4 0.50 N.D. 37.0 1 1,1-DECHLORCETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 27.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N,.D. -- 1 METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. . = 1
TRANS-], 2 -DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1 TRANS-~1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 MN.D. -- 1
CI5-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 3.3 0.50 N.D. - 1 CI5-1, 2-BICHLOROETHENE N.D. .50 N.D. - 1
1,1 -DICHLCOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.0. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. .- 1 CHLOROFORM N.O. 3.0 N.D. - 1
1,1,1-TRICHLORCETHANE N.D. ¢.50 N.D, -— 1 1,1,1-TRICHLOROCETHANE N.D. 0,50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. @.50 N.D. - 1 CARBCN TETRACHLORIDE N.D. Q.50 N.D. - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE MN.D. Q.50 .D. - L 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. Q.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLCROETHENE 39 Q.50 N.D. 104 3 TRICHLOROQETHENE 2.7 Q.50 N.D. 104 1
Note; VALUE IS TAREN FROM GC/MS RUN EPA METHOD 8240A 1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1, 2-DICHLORCPROPANE N.D. Q.50 N.D. _ 1 BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- b4
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE - N.D. 0.50 %.D. - 1 2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLORQFROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 W.D. - 1
C1S-1, 3 -DICHLORCPROPENE N.D. 0.50 M.D. - 1 1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE WD, 1.50 N.D. -- 1 TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. .50 N.D. -~ 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 1.2 0.50 N.D. - 1 DIBROMCCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. fad 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 93.0 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. ¢.50 N.D. 93.0 1 BRCMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. - 1
BROMOFQORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. p 1 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 ¥.D. -- 1 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE u.0. ¢.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 ¥.D. _— 1 1,4-DICHIOROBRENZENE N.D. Q.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 R.D. 1 1, 2-DICERLOROSBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE ) N.D. 0.50 N.D. 1 TRICHLOROTRIFLIJOROETHANE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLORCTR I FLUCROETHANE N.D. 2.0 N.D. 1 CHLOROMETHANE =~ . N.D. 1.9 H.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 1 BROP'IE)ME'I'HANE ) N.D. - 1L.0 N.D. -- 1
BROMOMETHAN N.D, 1.0 N.D. -- 1 &@ l/ "T/
é / £p
/ / 7 ~7 c‘i\_,
7 / - ’JLL/ Dleg Nemtsov Michael Verocna
Oleg’ Nemtsov Michaal Verona Chemist Operations Manager
Chemiat Operations Manager
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CHROMALAB, INC. . CHAIN OF CUSTODY
: HaUGEQL A CROUNDE|TER CONSULTANCY DATE: 051098 PAGE 1 of 1
F— Envirnmeetial Services (SDB) P.O. BOX 2165 Sampte Saurcer -
o, LIVERMORE, CALIFORMA 34551-2185 Runnela Industries
May 15, 1958 Submission #: 9805117 3590 Emerprise Avenua
S AMPLER(E: Gary D. Lows | Hayward, Caktomia
H20GEQL
SAMPLER'S slwawnﬂ%f Aﬂ\p
kot s
Atten: Gary Lowe SAMPLE RECIEPT: i
Project: RUNNELS INDUSTRIES TOTAL Ho. of CONTWHERS
Received: May 7, 1998 CHAIN DF CUSTODY SEALS.
RE:D?DOBGDWTWGDLD
re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated QOrganica analysis. GONFORMI TO RECORD 2 z
© Method: SW846 Method B0L10A July 1992 3 ]
LAB NO. g e
Client Sample ID: 3590/MW-5S 3 §
Spl#: 184642 Matrix: WATER b H
Sampled: May 7, 1998 Run#: 12744 Analyzed: May 12, 1999 . 3 § 2
2
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTICN %’ <
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR FAX RESULTS TO {510} 373-9223 E ]
ANALYTE /L) (%) SAMPLE ID. DATE TIME MATRIX. LAS 1D,
VI .50 . LD - 1 asgomw-1  |o8r 87tse8| o i | WATER X 2
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 W.D. -- 1
B S T I 1 S < N CTL CR R : z
1,1- . .D. . 1 -

Note: VALUE IS TAKEN FROM GC/MS RUN EPA METHOD 8240A IGRORMN-3  |0BIp$ 8| pFiyn | WATER X z
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5. N.D. -- 1 moMW.4  (oB/aL 198{ o 1 ay | WATER x 2
TRANS-1, 2~ DICHLOROETHENE N.D. ¢.50 N.D. -- 1
CIg-1,2-DICHLORDETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 3ESOMW-5 |05/, 2-128| | 1 %y/| WATER X 2
1, 1-DICHLORCETHANE 16 0.50 N.DP. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -- i
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0,50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D, 0.50 N.D. - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 7.4 0.50 w.D, 104 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. .50 N.D. - 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
2 -CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - L
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. Q.50 N.D. -- L
Cis-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE H.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1 NOTE:

CHLOROBENZENE N.D. Q.50 N.D. 93.0 1
BRCMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. - 1 10-0AY
. 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 TURNARDUND
1,3~-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 H.D. - 1 —
1 . % _g§%kgsggggggg g.g . 0.50 N.D. — 1 RELROUISHER BY: //Z/ RELINGUISHED BY;
1,2~ .D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 2.0 N.D. - 1 Pananme MM FIATORE e
gggggoﬂmmamm“ NE ) g g . 1 . g ﬁ g - o i [FRINTED NAME Gary D. Lews PRINTED HAME
/ H70CEQL DATE : DaTE
COMPANY 085F /98 [company 1 A A7
‘Z:" RECEIVED BY: [HECEIVED BY LAl Ry" v
Oleg Nemtsov Michael &rona SIGNATURE — Y24
Chemist Operationa Manager | TIME .
PAINTED HAME PARTED NAME A S
DATE Vd DA
CoMPANY company  Chromalabs, Inc, Oslﬁﬁss

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4758
(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Fedeml IO #88-0140157
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